
 
 

11 February 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
This meeting will be held virtually via Zoom,  
and livestreamed here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g 

Published: 03.02.21 

 

 

 

Cabinet  
 

 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Fleming; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Dickins   
Cllrs. McArthur, Dyball, Maskell and Thornton 
 

Agenda 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 14 January 2021, as a 
correct record. 
 

  

2.   Declarations of interest    

 Any interests not already registered. 
 

  

3.   Questions from Members (maximum 15 
minutes)  
 

   
 

4.   Matters referred from Council, Audit 
Committee, Scrutiny Committee, CIL Spending 
Board or Cabinet Advisory Committees  
 

   
 

5.   Council Tax Setting 2021/22  (Pages 5 - 44) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 

 
 

  

REPORTS ALSO CONSIDERED BY THE CABINET ADVISORY COMMITTEES 
 
6.   Net Zero 2030 Update  (Pages 45 - 56) Margaret Carr, Helen 

French Tel: 01732 
227341/7357 
 

7.   Scrap Metal Dealer Licence Fees 2021-2022  (Pages 57 - 66) Sue Lindsey  
Tel: 01732227491 
 

8.   Discretionary Rate Relief  (Pages 67 - 90) Sue Cressall  
Tel: 01732 227041 
 



 
 

9.   Treasury Management Strategy  (Pages 91 - 144) Roy Parsons 
Tel: 01732 227204 

 
 

  

10.   Financial Results 2021/21 - to the end of 
November 2020  

(Pages 145 - 182) Alan Mitchell  
Tel: 01732227483 
 

11.   Property Investment Strategy Update  (Pages 183 - 212) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 

 
 

  

12.   Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy  (Pages 213 - 256) Daniel Shaw 
Tel: 01732227155 

 
 

  

 

 Indicates a Key Decision 

 indicates a matter to be referred to Council 

    

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



95 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Dickins (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. McArthur, Dyball, Maskell and Thornton 
  
 Cllrs. Coleman, McGarvey, Piper and Purves were also present. 

 
 
158.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of Cabinet held on 10 December 2020 and 15 
December 2020 be agreed and signed as a correct record. 
 

159.    Declarations of interest  
 

No additional declarations of interest were made. 
 
160.    Questions from Members  

 
A Member asked how much the global Covid-19 pandemic had cost the Council.  At 
the invitation of the Chairman, the Portfolio Holder for Finance & Investments 
responded that this figure had not materially altered since it was reported to 
Council in November as part of the budget-setting process.  
 
161.    Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee, CIL 

Spending Board or Cabinet Advisory Committees  
 

There were none. 
 
162.    Calculation of Council Tax Base and other tax setting issues  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance & Investments presented the report which set out 
details of the calculation of the District’s tax base for council tax setting purposes.  
The Principal Accountant set out that these figures were used to determine tax 
rates for each of the council tax bands once the Council’s budget requirement was 
known. The report also advised Members of the timetable for setting the 2021/22 
council tax. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the P
[...]
 period; 

 
d) the revised decision (c above) remain conditional on Sencio reopening 

its leisure centres as soon as is permitted in line with Government 
guidance and engaging in and supporting the consultancy work to be 
presented to Cabinet in March 2021; 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=120&MId=2746&Ver=4&J=2


Cabinet - 14 January 2021 

98 
 

e) any grant be funded from the General Fund Reserve. The General Fund 
Reserve balance to then be reinstated by transferring the same amount 
from the Budget Stabilisation Fund. 

 
 

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 
 

This notice was published on 15 January 2021.  The decision contained in Minute 
162 is a recommendation to Council.  The decision contained in Minute 163 takes 
effect on 25 January 2021.   
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.28 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



COUNCIL TAX SETTING 2021/22 

Cabinet – 11 February 2021  

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance and Trading 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by:  

 Council – 23 February 2021 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:   

The 2021/22 Budget Setting process has been more challenging than recent 

years due to the ongoing financial impact of the COVID-19 pandemic.  The 

process has also been shortened to enable savings to be implemented prior to 

April 2021. 

In November, Council approved the budget for 2021/22 subject to any further 

changes. 

This report revises the budget for the forthcoming financial year and recognises 

the level of Council Tax in light of the Provisional Local Government Finance 

Settlement, Council Tax base calculation and other updated data.  Based on the 

changes detailed in this report, this Council will continue to have a balanced 

10-year budget.  

The report proposes a net expenditure budget of £16.783m in 2021/22 

(£15.581m in 2020/21).  Subject to any further changes this would result in a 

Council Tax increase of 2.25% in 2021/22, with the District’s Council Tax 

being £224.91 for a Band D property for the year (£219.96 in 2020/21), an 

increase of £4.95. This will also result in an additional ongoing commitment to 

the Net Zero Transition Fund. 

The report also contains details of the precepts received from other authorities 

(Council report only); the Collection Fund position and an updated opinion on 

the robustness of the budget and the adequacy of the reserves. 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins  

Contact Officer(s): Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153 

   Alan Mitchell, Ext. 7483 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Council has an excellent track record in identifying, planning for and 
addressing financial challenges.  In light of the challenging financial position 
facing all authorities ten years ago, for 2011/12 the Council produced a 10-
year budget together with a savings plan for the first time.  This will be the 
eleventh year this method has been used and provides the Council with a 
stable basis for future years.  

2 At the Cabinet meeting on 17 September 2020, it was agreed to shorten the 
budget process this year so that the Council’s budget was set at the 
November Council meeting instead of the February Council meeting.  This 
enabled changes to be implemented earlier and the period of uncertainty 
for staff minimised.  The budget timetable is set out in Appendix A. 

3 The Budget Setting 2021/22 report was presented at the Council meeting on 
17 November 2020 when the following was resolved: 

a) the summary of the Council Expenditure for 2021/22 be approved;  

b) the 10-year budget 2021/22 to 2030/31 which was the guiding 

framework for the detailed approval of future years’ budgets including 

the growth and savings proposals be approved, and that where possible 

any variations during and between years be met from the Budget 

Stabilisation Reserve;  

c)  the Capital Programme 2021/24 and funding method, and Capital 

Strategy 2021/22 be approved; and 

d) the changes to reserves and provisions be approved. 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  

That recommendations (a) to (c) below be recommended to Council. 

Recommendation to Council: 

(a) The updated Summary of Council Expenditure and Council Tax for 
2021/22 set out in Appendix D be approved. 

(b) Approve the updated 10-year budget 2021/22 to 2030/31 set out in 
Appendix B(i). 

(c) That the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2020/21, be rolled 
forward to 2021/22, with effect from 1 April 2021 (Appendix G). 

Due to their length and complexity, the further recommendations have been 

produced as a separate document (Appendix K). 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



4 With the shorter budget process and earlier budget approval, it was not 
possible to include Council Tax Setting in the same report as the preceptors 
had not set their Council Tax amounts at that time. 

5 This report contains the Council Tax setting part of the budget process as 
well as other detailed elements of the budget setting process.  

6 Since the Council meeting on 17 November 2020, further information has 
been received that has resulted in changes to the 10-year budget 
(Appendix B(i)) and the Summary of Council Expenditure and Council Tax 
for 2021/22 (Appendix D).  Council are asked to approve these revised 
documents. 

7 The changes are explained in the sections below and listed in Appendix C. 

Local Government Finance Settlement 

8 The Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement for 2021/22 was 
announced on 17 December 2020.  The most relevant elements for this 
Council were as follows: 

9 The settlement relates to 2021/22 only. 

10 Council Tax – It was announced that the referendum limit for 2021/22 was 
an increase of 2% (or £5 for a Band D property if higher).  The Final Local 
Government Finance Settlement had not been announced at the time of 
writing this report so the referendum limit may change.  This report 
assum
[...]
metal dealer otherwise than at a site and regularly engages in the 
course of that business in collecting waste materials and old broken, worn-
out or defaced articles by visits of door to door.  
 
Public Sector Equality Duty  

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the 

Public Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the fees as set out 

below be approved and implemented as of 1 April 2021 

 

Type of Application 2020/2021 
Current Fee 

2021/2022 
Proposed Fee 

Site Licence – Grant (3 years) £485 £497 

Site Licence – Renewal (3 years) £410 £420 

Collectors Licence Grant/Renewal (3 years) £295 £303 

Minor administrative change to licence £32 £33 

Variation – change of site manager £175 £180 

Variation from collector to site licence £210 £215 

Variation from site to collector licence £135 £139 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



SCRAP METAL DEALER LICENCE FEES 2021-2022 

Cabinet – 11 February 2021  

 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Act repeals the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 1964 (and related 
legislation) and Part 1 of the Vehicles (Crime) Act 2001, creating a 
revised regulatory regime for the scrap metal recycling and vehicle 
dismantling industries. The Act maintains local authorities as the 
principal regulator, but gives them the power to better regulate these 
industries by allowing them to refuse to grant a licence to ‘unsuitable’ 
applicants and a power to revoke licences if the dealer becomes 
‘unsuitable’. 

2 The licensing regime introduced by the Act is very similar to the 
licensing of taxi drivers and the issuing of Personal Licences under the 
Licensing Act. The suitability of applicants is based on a number of 

Report of: Chief Officer, Planning & Regulatory Services 

Status: For consideration and decision 

Also considered by:  Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee – 19 January 2021 

Key Decision: No 

This report supports the Key Aim of:  Safe Communities to aid in the reduction 

of crime within the District 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Margot McArthur 

Contact Officer: Susan Lindsey, Senior Licensing Officer Ext. 7491 

Recommendation to Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee:  

That Cabinet be recommended to approve the appropriate fee levels as set out 

in paragraph 25 of the report. 

Recommendation to Cabinet: 

That, subject to the comments of the Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee, 

the fees set out in paragraph 25 of the report be approved and implemented, as 

of 1 April 2021.  

Reason for recommendation: To ensure that the Council complies with its 

Statutory duty under the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 and ensure that the 

licensing of Scrap Metal Dealers is self financing, in accordance with the 

Council’s Service and Budget Plan.  

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



factors as outlined in the Act, including any unspent relevant criminal 
convictions. Whilst it is expected that straightforward applications 
will be decided under delegation to Officers, any applications with 
objections where the applicant wishes to 

make representations would need to be heard at a hearing, with an 

option to appeal their decision to the Magistrates’ Court. 

3 It had been expected that the Home Office would make regulations 
about the new Scrap Metal Dealer Act which would allow the 
Council to manage the licensing process in the same way it manages 
its other licensing functions, namely to delegate them to the 
Licensing Committee. Although the Act has come into force these 
regulations have not been made. This means that these matters are 
the responsibility of Cabinet rather than Council and the Licensing 
Committee. Delegations from the Leader to the relevant Officers 
will be made separately. 

Licences 

4 Under the Act there are two types of licence; a site licence and a 
collector’s licence, which will both be administered by the local 
authority. Site managers will need to be named on site licences
[...]
Page 63

Agenda Item 7



Proposed Fee(s) 

Type of Application 2020/2021 
Current Fee 

2021/2022 
Proposed Fee 

Site Licence – Grant (3 years) £485 £497 

Site Licence – Renewal (3 years) £410 £420 

Collectors Licence Grant/Renewal (3 years) £295 £303 

Minor administrative change to licence £32 £33 

Variation – change of site manager £175 £180 

Variation from collector to site licence £210 £215 

Variation from site to collector licence £135 £139 

Other options Considered and/or rejected 

If the Licensing Committee were minded not to approve these fees the Council 
would not be able to meet the Council’s Service and Budget Plan or ensure the 
licensing of Sexual Entertainment premises was self-financing. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

There are no financial implications resulting from this report.  The cost of 

licence fees takes into account the need to maintain a ‘self financing’ 

position for the service. The proposals contained in this report will achieve 

this. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

Should parts of industry believe the authority’s fees are at a level which is greater 
than the costs of the statutory functions then it would be open to them to 
undertake a ‘judicial review proceeding’.  Should this arise, the authority would 
need to evidence how it arrived at the fee levels to demonstrate that they have 
been calculated on a cost recovery basis only. 

Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Page 64

Agenda Item 7



Richard Morris 

Chief Officer Planning and Regulatory Services 

Appendices 

None 

Background Papers 

None 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 8 – Discretionary Rate Relief 
 
The attached report was considered by the Finance & Investment Advisory 
Committee on 21 January 2021.  The relevant Minute extract is below. 
 
Finance & Investment Advisory Committee (21 January 2021, Minute 85) 
 
The Business Rates Manager presented the report which advised that the  
Council required potential recipients of discretionary rate relief to submit a 
formal application every two years, and set out the proposals for awarding 
discretionary rate relief for 2021/2022 to ratepayers who had already 
submitted an application, or who were expected to have submitted an 
application by 1 March 2021.  
 
Public Sector Equality Duty  

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the 
Public Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that the proposals for 
granting relief from business rates for 2021/2022 as set out in 
Appendix B to the report, be approved. 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 

Cabinet 11 February 2021  

 

Introduction and Background 

1 Charities and sports organisations that have charitable status currently 
receive 80% mandatory relief.  In order to qualify for the mandatory relief 
the organisation must be established for charitable purposes only and the 
premises must be wholly or mainly used for charitable purposes. Sports clubs 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer - Customer and Resources 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by:  

 Finance & Investment Advisory Committee – 21 January 2021  

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:  

The Council requires potential recipients of discretionary rate relief to submit a 

formal application every two years.  This report sets out the proposals for 

awarding discretionary rate relief for 2021/2022 to ratepayers who have already 

submitted an application, or who are expected to have submitted an application 

by 1 March 2021.  

This report supports the Key Aim of: Supporting and developing the local 

economy and providing value for money 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Matthew Dickins  

Contact Officers: Sue Cressall Ext. 7041 

Paula Porter Ext. 7277 

Recommendation to Finance & Investment Advisory Committee: members are 

asked to recommend that Cabinet approve the proposals for granting relief from 

business rates for 2021/2022 set out in Appendix B. 

Recommendation to Cabinet: members are asked to approve the proposals for 

granting relief from business rates for 2021/2022 set out in Appendix B. 

Reason for recommendation: Relief from business rates provides organisations 

with valuable support and contributes to the Council’s commitment to 

supporting and developing the local economy. 

Page 69

Agenda Item 8



registered with HMRC as community amateur sports clubs are also entitled 
to 80% mandatory relief. 

Certain types of business in rural villages may qualify for 50% mandatory 
rate relief subject to the rateable value of the property being under 
specified limits.   

2 Section 47 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 (as amended by s69 of 
the Localism Act 2011) provides local authorities with powers to grant 
discretionary rate relief of up to 100% to any ratepayer.  

3 Discretionary rate relief can be awarded in isolation or given to ‘top-up’ a 
mandatory award. 

4 However, unless one of the following apply, authorities may only grant 
discretionary rate relief if satisfied that it would be reasonable to do so, 
having regard to the interests of the council tax payers: 

 The ratepayer is a charity or trustees for a charity, and the property is 
wholly or mainly used for charitable purposes; or 

 The ratepayer is a community amateur sports club and the property is 
wholly or mainly used for the purpose of the club and other such clubs; or 

 

 The ratepayer is entitled to mandatory rural rate relief; or 
 

 All or part of the property is occupied by non-profit making organisations 
whose main objects are charitable or are otherwise philanthropic or 
religious or concerned with education, social welfare, science, literature 
or the fine arts; o
[...]
ancial Results 2020/21 – To the end of November 2020 
 
The attached report was considered by the Finance & Investment Advisory 
Committee on 21 January 2021.  The relevant Minute extract is below. 
 
Finance & Investment Advisory Committee (21 January 2021, Minute 88) 

The Head of Finance presented the report which set out the year-end 
position at the end of November which was forecast to be an unfavourable 
variance of £22,000. The increase in expenditure or income losses which 
related to COVID-19 totalled £3.1m, representing 19.9% of the net service 
expenditure totalling £15.581m. 

It was noted that a tenant went into administration as result of COVID-19, 
which was reflected in the unfavourable variance of £96,000 on investment 
property income. In response to queries, Members were advised this case 
was not covered by insurance.  

Public Sector Equality Duty  

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the 
Public Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved:  That  

a) the report be noted; and 

b) it be suggested to Cabinet that insurance against property income 
loss be considered further.   

 

Page 145

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCIAL RESULTS 2020/21 – TO THE END OF NOVEMBER 2020 

Cabinet – 11 February 2021  

 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 The year-end position at the end of November was forecast to be an 
unfavourable variance of £22,000.  The increase in expenditure or income 
losses which related to COVID-19 total £3.1m; this represents 19.9% of our net 
service expenditure totalling £15.581m. 

2 The table below sets out the current position in terms of the Government’s 
Income Compensation Scheme.  Two claims have been submitted to date, July 
and November with a further claim and reconciliation at the end of March 
2021. 

  

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance & Trading 

Status: For Consideration  

Also considered by: Finance & Investment Advisory Committee
[...]
14                                
NOV 519,923 879,656 638,014 (241,642)                             616,291 21,723                              
DEC 574,849 955,131 693,328
JAN 658,107 1,014,460 770,364
FEB 726,029 1,064,994 847,401
MAR 805,509 1,131,247 924,437 (38,000)

Nov-20

CUMULATIVE BREAKDOWN: 

DVDEVCT/DVDEVRND Code

 Actual 

(Cumulative)  Budget (Monthly)
Planning Application Fees 94300/3009 537,438 542086 81347
Other 94300/9999 613                                    0 1,810 

Planning Performance Agreements 94300/3012 35,000                              0 

Pre-application Fees 94301 61,963                              66421 11988
Monitoring Fees 94302 3,000                                7785
RECH-Other A/C'S 98100

638,014                            616,291                            95,145

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

250,000

APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

Actuals 20/21 Actuals 19/20 Actuals 18/19 Budget 20/21

0

200,000

400,000

600,000

800,000

1,000,000

1,200,000

APR MAY JUNE JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR

CUMULATIVE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT INCOME                              

Actual 20/21 Actuals 19/20 Actuals 18/19 Budget  20/21

9_Development Mgt Graph

P
age 182

A
genda Item

 10



Item 11 – Property Investment Strategy Update 
 
The attached report was considered by the Finance & Investment Advisory 
Committee on 21 January 2021.  The relevant Minute extract is below. 
 
Finance & Investment Advisory Committee (21 January 2021, Minute 89) 
 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer, Finance & Trading presented 
the report which provided an update on the progress of the Property 
Investment Strategy to date and looked at the future direction of the 
strategy. 

The Property Investment Strategy had been approved by Council on 22 July 
2014, to support the aim of the council becoming more financially self-
sufficient as Government Support continued to reduce.  The acquisitions to 
date had helped the Council achieve this aim.  The report also provided an 
update on those acquisitions. 

The Government’s Spending Review in November included changes to the 
Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) lending terms and were intended to stop 
councils that invested primarily for yield from borrowing from the PWLB.  
These changes would be monitored and might impact on the Council’s 
future ability to undertake property investments. In a changing property 
market, it was important to review the criteria of the strategy on a regular 
basis. In acknowledgement of the position with Government Support and the 
continued low returns on investment of reserves, further investment in the 
Property Investment Strategy, if allowable, would continue to ensure that 
the Council remained financially self-sufficient. 

Council had agreed that £50m could be spent on the strategy over four 
tranches and including the Sennocke Hotel, £31m of which had been spent.  

Members asked questions and discussed the possible changes to the strategy 
criteria.  

Public Sector Equality Duty  

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the 
Public Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved:  That 

a) the report be noted; and 

b) the following changes to the Property Investment Strategy be 
recommended to Cabinet  

i)  all asset categories be included in the strategy subject to 
appropriate due diligence and ensuring no asset class exceeds 
20% in total value of the approved funding; and 

ii)  the location of potential investments be expanded to all of 
England.  

 
Page 183

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



PROPERTY INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE REPORT 

Cabinet – 11 February 2021  

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance and Trading 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by:  

 Finance & Investment Advisory Committee – 21 January 2021 

 Council – 23 February 2021 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:   

This

Minutes of the meeting


99 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Dickins (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. McArthur, Dyball, Maskell and Thornton 
  
 Cllrs. Purves, McGarvey and Osborne-Jackson were also present. 

 
 
164.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of Cabinet held on 14 January 2021 be agreed 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

165.    Declarations of interest  
 

No additional declarations of interest were made. 
 
166.    Questions from Members  

 
There were none. 
 
167.    Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee, CIL 

Spending Board or Cabinet Advisory Committees  
 

There were none. 
 
168.    Council Tax Setting 2021/22  

 

The Finance & Investment Portfolio Holder presented the report which revised the 

budget for the forthcoming financial year and recognised the level of Council Tax 

in light of the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement, Council Tax base 

calculation and other updated data.  Based on the changes detailed in the report, 

Council would continue to have a balanced 10-year budget.  

The Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer for Finance & Trading set out that 

the report also proposed a net expenditure budget of £16.783m in 2021/22 

(£15.581m in 2020/21).  Subject to any further changes this would result in a 

Council Tax increase of 2.25% in 2021/22, with the District’s Council Tax being 

£224.91 for a Band D property for the year (£219.96 in 2020/21), an increase of 

£4.95. This would also result in an additional ongoing commitment to the Net Zero 

Transition Fund. 

The report also contained details on the Collection Fund position and an updated 

opinion on the robustness of the budget and the adequacy of the reserves.  



Cabinet - 11 February 2021 

100 
 

Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Council that 
 
a) the updated Summary of Council Expenditure and Council Tax for 

2021/22 set out in Appendix D to the report, be approved; 
 

b) the updated 10-year budget 2021/22 to 2030/31 as set out in Appendix 
B(i) to the report, be approved; and 

 
c) the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2020/21, be rolled forward to 

2021/22, with effect from 1 April 2021, as set out in Appendix G to the 
report. 

 
169.    Net Zero 2030 Update  

 
The Cleaner & Greener Portfolio Holder presented the report which sought 
approval to the updated, revised and additional actions to the November 2019 
approved actions for working towards achieving Net Zero emissions by 2030 on 
Council assets and services.   
 
The Principal Planning Officer answered questions and explained that the Cleaner 
& Greener Advisory Committee had also considered the same report and 
recommended it for approval. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved: That the Net Zero 2030 actions as set out in Table 1 of the report 
for 2021-22, be agreed. 
 

170.    Scrap Metal Dealer Licence Fees 2021-2022  
 

The Cleaner & Greener Portfolio Holder presented the report which sought 
approval of the Scrap Metal Dealer Licence Fees 2021-2022, the setting of which 
ensured that the Council complied with its Statutory duty under the Scrap Metal 
Dealers Act 2013 and ensured that the licensing of Scrap Metal Dealers was self 
financing, in accordance with the Council’s Service and Budget Plan.   
 
The Head of Licensing Partnerships answered questions about enforcement and 
explained that the Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee had also considered and 
agreed to recommend the same report. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 



Cabinet - 11 February 2021 

101 
 

Resolved: That the fees as set out below be approved and implemented as 

of 1 April 2021 

 
 
 

171.    Discretionary Rate Relief  
 

The Finance & Investment Portfolio Holder presented the report which set out the 
proposals for awarding discretionary rate relief for 2021/2022 to ratepayers who 
hade already submitted an application, or who were expected to have submitted 
an application by 1 March 2021.   
 
The Business Rates Manager explained that the Council required potential 
recipients of discretionary rate relief to submit a formal application every two 
years.  Relief from business rates provided organisations with valuable support and 
contributed to the Council’s commitment to supporting and developing the local 
economy. The Finance & Investment Advisory Committee had also considered the 
same report and recommended it for approval. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved: That the proposals for granting relief from business rates for 
2021/2022 set out in Appendix B to the report, be approved. 
 

172.    Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22  
 

The Finance & Investment Portfolio Holder presented the report which set out the 
Council’s policies for managing its investments and for giving priority to the 
security and liquidity of those investments, and sought approval of the Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2021/22.   
 

Type of Application 2020/2021 
Current Fee 

2021/2022 
Proposed Fee 

Site Licence – Grant (3 years) £485 £497 

Site Licence – Renewal (3 years) £410 £420 

Collectors Licence Grant/Renewal (3 

years) 

£295 £303 

Minor administrative change to licence £32 £33 

Variation – change of site manager £175 £180 

Variation from collector to site licence £210 £215 

Variation from site to collector licence £135 £139 



Cabinet - 11 February 2021 

102 
 

The Principal Accountant explained the report in further detail and advised that 
the Finance & Investment Advisory Committee had also considered the same report 
and recommended approval. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Council that the Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2021/22, be approved. 
 

173.    Financial Results 2021/21 - to the end of November 2020  
 

The Finance & Investment Portfolio Holder presented the report which set out the 
year-end position at the end of November which was forecast to be an 
unfavourable variance of £22,000.  
 
The Head of Finance explained that increase in expenditure or income losses which 
related to COVID-19 totalled £3.1m, representing 19.9% of the net service 
expenditure totalling £15.581m.  He advised that the Finance & Investment 
Advisory Committee had also considered the same report and as well as noting it 
had recommended to Cabinet that insurance against property income loss be 
considered further.   
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved:  That 
 
a) The report be noted; and  

 
b) Officers be requested to consider taking out insurance against property 

income loss.   
 
174.    Property Investment Strategy Update  

 
The Finance & Investment Portfolio Holder presented the report which provided an 
update on the progress of the Property Investment Strategy to date and looked at 
the future direction of the strategy.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer for Finance & Trading set out that 
the Finance & Investment Advisory Committee had also considered the same report 
and had recommended some changes to criteria. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved: That 



Cabinet - 11 February 2021 

103 
 

 
a) the report be noted; and 

 
b) the following changes to the Property Investment Strategy be 

recommended to Council: 
 

i) all asset categories be included in the strategy subject to appropriate 
due diligence and ensuring no asset class exceeds 20% in total value 
of the approved funding; and 

ii) the location of the potential investments be expanded to all of 
England. 

 
175.    Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy  

 
The Housing & Health Portfolio Holder presented the report which sought approval 
of the Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy.  The Private Sector Housing 
Team Leader set out the nature of the changes and explained that the Housing & 
Health Advisory Committee had also considered the same report and recommended 
it for approval subject to some minor amendments. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Council that the Private Sector 
Housing Enforcement Policy as set out in Appendix A to the report, be 
adopted. 

 
 

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 
 
This notice was published on 12 February 2021. The decisions contained in Minutes 
169, 171 and 173 take effect immediately.  The decisions contained in Minutes 
168, 172, 174 and 175 are recommendations to Council.   
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.20 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


